

Bail Matters 381/2026  
DIRECTORATE OF REVENUE INTELLIGENCE Vs. LUZ  
MARINA BENITEZ ROSELLY

09.03.2026

**Present:** Ms. Dolly Nair, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.  
Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for DRI.

Reply to the bail application not filed by DRI. Ld. SPP for DRI undertakes to file the reply of the present bail application during the course of the day.

Adjournment sought by Ld. Counsel for applicant for arguments on the bail application.

At request, put up for arguments on the present bail application on **16.03.2026**.

(Ajay Garg)  
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi/09.03.2026